Hollywood Academy of Arts and Science Elementary — 5325
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER SCHOOL RENEWAL AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement is made and entered
into as of this day of 2020, by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
[hereinafter referred to as “Sponsor™],
and having its principal place of business located at
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC
a Florida not-for-profit organization
[hereinafter referred to alternatively as “Renaissance Charter School, Inc.” or “School”],
and having its principal place of business located at
6278 North Federal Highway, Suite 384
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement
(“Agreement”) on or about June 24, 2014, for a fifteen-year period expiring June 30, 2029,
which incorporated by reference the Charter Renewal Program Review wherein the School was
authorized to operate a charter school (grades K— 5); and

WHEREAS, Section 2.B.2: Start Up Date: The Initial start-up of the School shall be
consistent with the beginning of the Sponsor’s public school calendar for each school year. In all
years of operation, the School will follow the public school calendar adopted by the Sponsor
unless otherwise stated and approved in the Application (Appendix 1) or by an amendment to the
is Charter. For the 2019-2020 school vear only, the school calendar for this Charter School has
been amended to conduct a teacher planning day on February 14. 2020 and reschedule a student
contact/instructional day to March 17. 2020; and

WHEREAS, Renaissance Charter School, Inc., desires to amend the Agreement to
reflect a change in its 2019-2020 academic school calendar; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
terms herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1.01  Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated within
this Amendment by reference.




Hollywood Academy of Arts and Science Elementary — 5325
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

1.02  Change 0f2019-2020 School Year Calendar: The  School’s 2019-2020
academic school calendar is hereby revised to reflect the 2019-2020 school year calendar
changes stated in the recitals.

1.03  Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents: In the event of a
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

(a) This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement;
then

(b)  The Charter School Renewal Agreement; then

() The Charter Application.

1.04  Other Provisions, as Amended, Remain in Force: Except as expressly provided
herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.05  Authority: Each person signing the First Amendment to the Charter School
Renewal Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal
power to execute this First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to
Charter School Renewal Agreement as of the day and year first above written.



Hollywood Academy of Arts and Science Elementary — 5325
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SCHOOL

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL,
INC.

by: 74-"' / 4/

Name and Title

(Corporate Seal)

Attest:

Secretary

Witness

slo ooy s g

Witness

STATE OF F/ﬂ/(fb 7

COUNTY OF J2{t wA£)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thisfzﬁday of JAX ALY
AeA4e by Kf r Hﬁ‘"f‘ }“{O as Chair of Renaissance

Charter School, Inc. who took an oath and is personally known to me or-has-produced-
as-identification:
[describe identification]
(SEAL) W
Signatyf— Notary Pufflic
My commission expires: 05{7 95/;05?)/ /)_} fWAYﬁTﬁZ DGKF/I()?,J

Printed Name of Notary Public

& HENRYETTADORTAAN
_ "‘a Notary Pubic - State of Florida
M7 Commission 2 GG 063806

% ¥ Comm. Expires Feh s, 2021
i erhmnh Natianal Notary Assn,




Hollywood Academy of Arts and Science Elementary — 5325
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SPONSOR
(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA
ATTEST: By

Donna P. Korn, Chair

Approved as to Form and Jzega] Content:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools




Hollywood Academy of Arts and Science Middle — 5362
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER SCHOOL RENEWAL AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement is made and entered
into as of this day of 2020, by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
[hereinafter referred to as “Sponsor™],
and having its principal place of business located at
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC
a Florida not-for-profit organization
[hereinafter referred to alternatively as “Renaissance Charter School, Inc.” or “School™],
and having its principal place of business located at
6278 North Federal Highway, Suite 384
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement
(“Agreement”) on or about May 5, 2015, for a fifteen-year period expiring June 30, 2029, which
incorporated by reference the Charter Renewal Program Review wherein 1he School was
authorized to operate a charter school (grades 6- 8); and

WHEREAS, Section 2.B.2: Start Up Date: The Initial start-up of the School shall be
consistent with the beginning of the Sponsor’s public school calendar for each school year. In all
years of operation, the School will follow the public school calendar adopted by the Sponsor
unless otherwise stated and approved in the Application (Appendix 1) or by an amendment to the
is Charter. For the 2019-2020 school year only. the school calendar for this Charter School has
been amended to conduct a teacher planning day on February 14. 2020 and reschedule a student
contact/instructional day to March 17, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Renaissance Charter School, Inc., desires to amend the Agreement to
reflect a change in its 2019-2020 academic school calendar; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
terms herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1.01  Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated within
this Amendment by reference.



Hollywood Academy of Arts and Science Middle - 5362
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

1.02  Change of 2019-2020 School Year Calendar: The  School’s  2019-2020
academic school calendar is hereby revised to reflect the 2019-2020 school year calendar
changes stated in the recitals.

1.03  Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents: In the event of a
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

(a) This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement;

then
(b) The Charter School Renewal Agreement; then
(c) The Charter Application.

1.04  Other Provisions, as Amended, Remain in Force: Except as expressly provided
herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.05  Authoritv: Each person signing the First Amendment to the Charter School
Renewal Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal
power to execute this First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to
Charter School Renewal Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

(R



_ 1\ 5304
Hollywood Academy of Arts and Science

First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SCHOOL

(Corporate Seal) RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL,
INC.
Attest: by: % ’ 7/\——/
Secretary Name and Title

Witntss

-@WUE QLA

Witness

STATE OF FRL1DA
COUNTY OF /3£ 8w#AY

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this zi/day of J#v dhLY,
;95,0 by KE % A /4 / KO as Chair of Renaissance

Charter School, Inc. who took an oath and is personally known to me or-has-produced-

as-identiftcation-

[describe identification]
(SEAL) ;Zaiavﬁiérzﬁbaiﬁaé-ﬁh_

10na ¢ — Notary Pfiblic
My commission expires: @_,/;\/gf/ﬁ?sa?/ 74 510»(’)’ E77H C)D}\/F/?ﬁ’/y

Printed Name of Notary Public

: HENRYETTA DORFMAN
©%  Notary Public - State of Florida
i Commission £ GG 089806

,,,. T. 3 My Comm. Expires Feb 5, 2021
e Bonded through National Notary Assn.




Hollywood Academy of Arts and Science Middle - 5362
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SPONSOR

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: By

Donna P. Korn, Chair

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools




North Broward Academy Elementary — 5161
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER SCHOOL RENEWAL AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement is made and entered
into as of this day of 2020, by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
[hereinafter referred to as “Sponsor™],
and having its principal place of business located at
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC
a Florida not-for-profit organization
[hereinafter referred to alternatively as “Renaissance Charter School, Inc.” or “School™],
and having its principal place of business located at
6278 North Federal Highway, Suite 384
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement
(“Agreement”) on or about May 7, 2011, for a fifteen-year period expiring June 30, 2026, which
incorporated by reference the Charter Renewal Program Review wherein the School was
authorized to operate a charter school (grades K-5); and

WHEREAS, Section 2.B.2: Start Up Date: The Initial start-up of the School shall be
consistent with the beginning of the Sponsor’s public school calendar for each school year. In all
years of operation, the School will follow the public school calendar adopted by the Sponsor
unless otherwise stated and approved in the Application (Appendix 1) or by an amendment to the
is Charter. For the 2019-2020 school year only, the school calendar for this Charter School has
been amended to conduct a teacher planning day on February 14. 2020 and reschedule a student
contact/instructional day to March 17. 2020; and

WHEREAS, Renaissance Charter School, Inc., desires to amend the Agreement to
reflect a change in its 2019-2020 academic school calendar; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
terms herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1.01  Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated within
this Amendment by reference.



North Broward Academy Elementary — 5161
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

1.02  Change of 2019-2020 School Year Calendar: The School’s 2019-2020
academic school calendar is hereby revised to reflect the 2019-2020 school year calendar

changes stated in the recitals.

1.03  Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents: In the event of a
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

(a) This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement;
then

(b) The Charter School Renewal Agreement; then

(c) The Charter Application.

1.04  Other Provisions, as Amended, Remain in Force: Except as expressly provided
herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.05  Authority: Each person signing the First Amendment to the Charter School
Renewal Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal
power to execute this First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to
Charter School Renewal Agreement as of the day and year first above written.



North Broward Academy Elementary — 5161
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SCHOOL

(Corporate Seal) RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL,
INC.

Attest: by: 74—1 7/«-\-__..:’"“

Secretary Name and Title

m
Witnes¢

o (Uhoiasnr /

Witness

STATE OF Fled ) A
COUNTY OF P/ p w A-)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thisazzday ofjé;v‘gﬂ LY

Aodo by /(E—/U Hﬂ*! K6 as Chair of Renaissance
Charter School, Inc. who took an oath and is personally known to me or-has-produced

nidentificati

[describe identification] _

(SEAL) jwmw
Signaty% — Notary PuBlic

My commission expires: OQ/DJ’/R 00/ /‘/ ER LYETTA bt’.‘/{F/’fﬂﬂ
Printed Name of Notary Public

. HENRYETTA DORFMAN
5% Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # GG 063806
* My Comm. Expires Feb 5, 2021
Banded through Naticnal Notary Assn,

AR W a— i oy




North Broward Academy Elementary — 5161
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SPONSOR

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: By
Donna P. Korn, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal ontent:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools @
) _ \
2 e ol oz
s

Office of the Gcnerﬁ@ffe




North Broward Academy Middle — 5371
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER SCHOOL RENEWAL AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement is made and entered
into as of this day of 2020, by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
[hereinafter referred to as “Sponsor’™],
and having its principal place of business located at
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC
a Florida not-for-profit organization
[hereinafter referred to alternatively as “Renaissance Charter School, Inc.” or “School™],
and having its principal place of business located at
6278 North Federal Highway, Suite 384
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement
(“Agreement”) on or about May 5, 2015, for a fifteen-year period expiring June 30, 2030, which
incorporated by reference the Charter Renewal Program Review wherein the School was
authorized to operate a charter school (grades 6-8); and

WHEREAS, Section 2.B.2: Start Up Date: The Initial start-up of the School shall be
consistent with the beginning of the Sponsor’s public school calendar for each school year. In all
years of operation, the School will follow the public school calendar adopted by the Sponsor
unless otherwise stated and approved in the Application (Appendix 1) or by an amendment to the
is Charter. For the 2019-2020 school vear only, the school calendar for this Charter School has
been amended to conduct a teacher planning day on February 14, 2020 and reschedule a student
contact/instructional day to March 17, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Renaissance Charter School, Inc.. desires to amend the Agreement to
reflect a change in its 2019-2020 academic school calendar; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
terms herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

101 Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated within
this Amendment by reference.



North Broward Academy Middle — 5371
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

1.02  Change of 2019-2020 School Year Calendar: The School’s 2019-2020
academic school calendar is hereby revised to reflect the 2019-2020 school year calendar
changes stated in the recitals.

1.03  Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents: In the event of a
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

(a) This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement;
then

(b) The Charter School Renewal Agreement; then

(c) The Charter Application.

1.04  Other Provisions, as Amended, Remain in Force: Except as expressly provided
herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.05  Authority: Each person signing the First Amendment to the Charter School
Renewal Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal
power to execute this First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to
Charter School Renewal Agreement as of the day and year first above written.



North Broward Academy Middle — 5371
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SCHOOL

(Corporate Seal) RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL,
INC.
y Yol

Attest: by: /Z" /

Secretary Name and Title

_ (AMM

Withess
1 (ﬂ_} Q NS

Witness

STATE OF [~/0K /bﬁl

COUNTY OF B4 wAD
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this&day ofﬂjﬁﬂ‘f ARV .
c?"-'q')o by /{E/U Hﬂ /‘ K as Chair of Renaissance

Charter School, Inc. who took an oath and is personally known to me er-has-produeed-

as-tdentificatton:

[describe identification]

(SEAL)

Signatfe — Notary P{lh]ic
My commission expires: O d?/o\)’/c?ob—?/ /",} FELKYETTA t)&(F ﬂﬂ/)

Printed Name of Notary Public




North Broward Academy Middle — 5371
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SPONSOR

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: By

Donna P. Korn, Chair

Approved as to Form andA7epal Content:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

01/24/2020

ice of the Genera



Renaissance Charter School at Cooper City — 5049
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER SCHOOL RENEWAL AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement is made and entered
into as of this day of 2020, by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
[hereinafter referred to as “Sponsor™],
and having its principal place of business located at
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC
a Florida not-for-profit organization
[hereinafier referred to alternatively as “Renaissance Charter School, Inc.” or “School”],
and having its principal place of business located at
6278 North Federal Highway, Suite 384
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement
(“Agreement”) on or about June 13, 2017, for a fifteen-year period expiring June 30, 2032,
which incorporated by reference the Charter Renewal Program Review wherein the School was
authorized to operate a charter school (grades K-8); and

WHEREAS, Section 2.B.2: Start Up Date: The Initial start-up of the School shall be
consistent with the beginning of the Sponsor’s public school calendar for each school year. Inall
years of operation, the School will follow the public school calendar adopted by the Sponsor
unless otherwise stated and approved in the Application (Appendix 1) or by an amendment to the
is Charter. For the 2019-2020 school year only, the school calendar for this Charter School has
been amended to conduct a teacher planning day on February 14. 2020 and reschedule a student
contact/instructional day to March 17, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Renaissance Charter School, Inc., desires to amend the Agreement to
reflect a change in its 2019-2020 academic school calendar: and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
terms herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1.01  Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated within
this Amendment by reference.



Renaissance Charter School at Cooper City — 5049
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

1.02  Change 0f 2019-2020 School Year Calendar: The  School’s  2019-2020
academic school calendar is hereby revised to reflect the 2019-2020 school year calendar
changes stated in the recitals.

1.03  Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents: In the event of a
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

(a) This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement;
then

(b) The Charter School Renewal Agreement; then

(c) The Charter Application.

1.04 ~ Other Provisions, as Amended, Remain in Force: Except as expressly provided
herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.05  Authority: Each person signing the First Amendment to the Charter School
Renewal Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full le val
g Lon party ¥ g
power to execute this First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to
Charter School Renewal Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

[§%]



Renaissance Charter School at Cooper City — 5049
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SCHOOL
(Corporate Seal) RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL,
INC.
<) e
Attest: by: 2"‘ 74‘"—"'/
Secretary Name and Title
- 01
//f/h
Witnéss
,tc:;L& ()0 LN
“Witness

STATE OF /eI A
COUNTY OF /2 wAl)

S o 1
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thlss? Iday ofjﬁgﬁd(z 3

5)[}5?:. by /(E,U Hﬂ‘} Kd as Chair of Renaissance
Charter School, Inc. who took an oath and is personally known to me erhas-produced

-as-identification.

[describe identification]

(SEAL) > g
Signzggrc — Notary Public

My commission expires: Oq)/@f/ﬁ;)fa"?/ HFPKYWA\ tD@/F/éﬁ//

Printed Name of Notary Public

% HENRYETTA DORFMAN
: Notary Public - State of Florida

:  Commission # GG 069806
5 MyComm. Expires Feb 5, 2021
" Bonded through National Notary Awsh




Renaissance Charter School at Cooper City — 5049
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SPONSOR

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: By
Donna P. Korn, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools




Renaissance Charter School at Coral Springs - 5020
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER SCHOOL RENEWAL AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement is made and entered
into as of this day of 2020, by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
[hereinafter referred to as “Sponsor™],
and having its principal place of business located at
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC
a Florida not-for-profit organization
[hereinafter referred to alternatively as “Renaissance Charter School, Inc.” or “*School™],
and having its principal place of business located at
6278 North Federal Highway, Suite 384
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement
(“Agreement”) on or about June 15, 2016, for a fifteen-year period expiring June 30, 2031,
which incorporated by reference the Charter Renewal Program Review wherein the School was
authorized to operate a charter school (grades K-8); and

WHEREAS, Section 2.B.2: Start Up Date: The Initial start-up of the School shall be
consistent with the beginning of the Sponsor’s public school calendar for each school year. In all
years of operation, the School will follow the public school calendar adopted by the Sponsor
unless otherwise stated and approved in the Application (Appendix 1) or by an amendment to the
is Charter. For the 2019-2020 school vear only. the school calendar for this Charter School has
been amended to conduct a teacher planning day on February 14. 2020 and reschedule a student
contact/instructional day to March 17, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Renaissance Charter School, Inc., desires to amend the Agreement to
reflect a change in its 2019-2020 academic school calendar; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
terms herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1.01 Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated within
this Amendment by reference.



Renaissance Charter School at Coral Springs - 5020
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

1.02  Change of 2019-2020 School Year Calendar: The  School’s  2019-2020
academic school calendar is hereby revised to reflect the 2019-2020 school year calendar
changes stated in the recitals.

1.03  Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents: In the event of a
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

(a) This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement;
then

(b) The Charter School Renewal Agreement; then

() The Charter Application.

1.04 Other Provisions, as Amended, Remain in Force: Except as expressly provided
herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.05 Authority: Each person signing the First Amendment to the Charter School
Renewal Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal
power to execute this First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to
Charter School Renewal Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

2



Renaissance Charter School at Coral Springs - 5020
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SCHOOL
(Corporate Seal) RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL,
INC.
Attest: by: 7/"’ ) A’/
Secretary Name and Title

Witness

STATE OF F/OK DA
COUNTY OF [3£ 0w AR)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thi@ay of Jﬂﬁ—) t{%y
(;70:;70 by /{E,U /L}(A f\ KO as Chair of Renaissance

Charter School, Inc. who took an oath and is personally known to me orfras-predueed-

as-identifieation—

[describe identification]
-

(SEAL) e
Signat&f{: — Notary Public
L

My commission expires: 65}7/9'3’/‘;90?, 74 E/)K)’Eﬁﬁ J%FA’(FV

Printed Name of Notary Public

e, HENRYETTA DORFMAN
X% Notary Public - State of Florida
i Commission # GG 049806

{ My Comm. Expires Feb 5, 2021
Bondad through Natiaral Natdry Assn,




Renaissance Charter School at Coral Springs - 5020
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SPONSOR

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

(Corporate Seal)
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: By
Donna P. Korn, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools




Renaissance Charter Schools at Pines — 5710
f/k/a Renaissance Charter School
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER SCHOOL RENEWAL AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement is made and entered
into as of this day of 2020, by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.,.
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
[hereinafter referred to as “Sponsor’],
and having its principal place of business located at
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC
a Florida not-for-profit organization
[hereinafter referred to alternatively as “Renaissance Charter School, Inc.” or “School”],
and having its principal place of business located at
6278 North Federal Highway, Suite 384
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement
(“Agreement”) on or about May 7, 2019, for a five-year period expiring June 30, 2024, which
incorporated by reference the Charter Renewal Program Review wherein the School was
authorized to operate a charter school (grades K-8); and

WHEREAS, Section 2.B.2: Start Up Date: The Initial start-up of the School shall be
consistent with the beginning of the Sponsor’s public school calendar for each school year. In all
years of operation, the School will follow the public school calendar adopted by the Sponsor
unless otherwise stated and approved in the Application (Appendix 1) or by an amendment to the
is Charter. For the 2019-2020 school year only, the school calendar for this Charter School has
been amended to conduct a teacher planning day on February 14. 2020 and reschedule a student
contact/instructional day to March 17. 2020; and

WHEREAS, Renaissance Charter School, Inc., desires to amend the Agreement to
reflect a change in its 2019-2020 academic school calendar; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
terms herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1.01  Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated within
this Amendment by reference.



Renaissance Charter Schools at Pines — 5710
f/k/a Renaissance Charter School
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

1.02 Change 0f 2019-2020 School Year Calendar: The School’s 2019-2020
academic school calendar is hereby revised to reflect the 2019-2020 school year calendar
changes stated in the recitals.

1.03  Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents: In the event of a
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

(a) This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement;
then

(b) The Charter School Renewal Agreement; then

(c) The Charter Application.

1.04  Other Provisions, as Amended, Remain in Force: Except as expressly provided
herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.05  Authorityv: Each person signing the First Amendment to the Charter School
Renewal Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal
power to execute this First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to
Charter School Renewal Agreement as of the day and year first above written.



Renaissance Charter Schools at Pines — 5710
f/k/a Renaissance Charter School
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SCHOOL
(Corporate Seal) RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL,
INC.
e : -
Attest: by: Zw QAV—/
Secretary Name and Title
Witness
W U 01N

Witness
STATE OF /61D #
COUNTY OF B4 ¢ w /KD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this-ﬁi day of 172# LY
o 4o by /(f‘ V% /7{,4 I ¢ as Chair of Renaissance

Charter School, Inc. who took an oath and is personally known to me or-has-preduced

o TN

Signat%— Notary Public

My commission expires: Cg’/ﬂf/z) O/ H ELLYETTH rD&A'F/»?)%"/
Printed Name of Notary Public

identifieation.

[describe identification]

(SEAL)




Renaissance Charter Schools at Pines — 5710
f/k/a Renaissance Charter School
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SPONSOR

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: By
Donna P. Korn, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

2/

_,5. of the General -M el



Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines - 5014
f/k/a Renaissance Charter School at Broward County
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER SCHOOL RENEWAL AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement is made and entered
into as of this day of 2020, by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
[hereinafter referred to as “Sponsor],
and having its principal place of business located at
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC
a Florida not-for-profit organization
[hereinafter referred to alternatively as “Renaissance Charter School, Inc.” or “School”],
and having its principal place of business located at
6278 North Federal Highway, Suite 384
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement
(“Agreement”) on or about May 7, 2019, for a fifteen-year period expiring June 30, 2034, which
incorporated by reference the Charter Renewal Program Review wherein the School was
authorized to operate a charter school (grades K-8); and

WHEREAS, Section 2.B.2: Start Up Date: The Initial start-up of the School shall be
consistent with the beginning of the Sponsor’s public school calendar for each school year. In all
years of operation, the School will follow the public school calendar adopted by the Sponsor
unless otherwise stated and approved in the Application (Appendix 1) or by an amendment to the
is Charter. For the 2019-2020 school year only, the school calendar for this Charter School has
been amended to conduct a teacher planning day on February 14. 2020 and reschedule a student
contact/instructional day to March 17. 2020; and

WHEREAS, Renaissance Charter School, Inc., desires to amend the Agreement to
reflect a change in its 2019-2020 academic school calendar; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
terms herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1.01  Reecitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated within
this Amendment by reference.



Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines - 5014
f/k/a Renaissance Charter School at Broward County
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

1.02 Change of 2019-2020 School Year Calendar: The School’s 2019-2020
academic school calendar is hereby revised to reflect the 2019-2020 school year calendar
changes stated in the recitals.

1.03  Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents: In the event of a
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

(a) This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement;
then

(b) The Charter School Renewal Agreement; then

(©) The Charter Application.

1.04  Other Provisions, as Amended. Remain in Force: Except as expressly provided
herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.05  Authority: Each person signing the First Amendment to the Charter School
Renewal Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal
power to execute this First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to
Charter School Renewal Agreement as of the day and year first above written.



Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines - 5014
f/k/a Renaissance Charter School at Broward County
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SCHOOL
(Corporate Seal) RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL,
INC.
Attest: /Z" 7/
Secretary \Iamc and Title
Witness
@i ke (Ao uanr
Witness

STATEOF /6L )\ A

COUNTY OF ggc. IAE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thisﬁday of D’é L<BKY,

r?c# © by KEX  HAiKo as Chair of Renaissance
Charter School, Inc. who took an oath and is personally known to me-er-has-produced

dantiGeaton:
[describe identification]

(SEAL) %wm,_w

SIgmyfre Notary Public

My commission expires: & o/ or/g)t"‘g"l HE/U,()’ ETTA bb.(' Fu#r’
Printed Name of Notary Public

. HENRYETTA DORFMAN
" Notary Public - State of Florida

H Commission # GG 063806
F My Comm. Expires Feb 5, 2021
Banded through National Notary Assn,




Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines - 5014
f/k/a Renaissance Charter School at Broward County
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SPONSOR

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: By

Donna P. Korn, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools




Renaissance Charter School at Plantation - 5023
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER SCHOOL RENEWAL AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement is made and entered
into as of this day of 2020, by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
[hereinafter referred to as “Sponsor™],
and having its principal place of business located at
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC
a Florida not-for-profit organization
[hereinafter referred to alternatively as “Renaissance Charter School, Inc.” or “School™],
and having its principal place of business located at
6278 North Federal Highway, Suite 384
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement
(“Agreement”) on or about June 15, 2016, for a five-year period expiring June 30, 2021, which
incorporated by reference the Charter Renewal Program Review wherein the School was
authorized to operate a charter school (grades K-8); and

WHEREAS, Section 2.B.2: Start Up Date: The Initial start-up of the School shall be
consistent with the beginning of the Sponsor’s public school calendar for each school year. In all
years of operation, the School will follow the public school calendar adopted by the Sponsor
unless otherwise stated and approved in the Application (Appendix 1) or by an amendment to the
is Charter. For the 2019-2020 school year only, the school calendar for this Charter School has
been amended to conduct a teacher planning day on February 14, 2020 and reschedule a student
contact/instructional day to March 17. 2020: and

WHEREAS, Renaissance Charter School, Inc., desires to amend the Agreement to
reflect a change in its 2019-2020 academic school calendar; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
terms herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1.01  Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated within
this Amendment by reference.



Renaissance Charter School at Plantation - 5023
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

1.02  Change of 2019-2020 School Year Calendar: The  School’s  2019-2020
academic school calendar is hereby revised to reflect the 2019-2020 school year calendar
changes stated in the recitals.

1.03  Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents: In the event of a
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order-

(a) This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement;
then

(b) The Charter School Renewal Agreement; then

(c) The Charter Application.

1.04  Other Provisions, as Amended, Remain in Force: Except as expressly provided
herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.05  Authority: Each person signing the First Amendment to the Charter School
Renewal Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal
power to execute this First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to
Charter School Renewal Agreement as of the day and vear first above written.



Renaissance Charter School at Plantation - 5023
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SCHOOL

(Corporate Seal) RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL,
INC.
Attest: by: 74 / I —
Secretary Name and Title

MQ@MM

Witness

Wlbou,wn_/

Witness

STATEOF F10£ D £

COUNTY OF 3 o w #£)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2 day of Thwud Y,

2040 by KE;U HgiKv as Chair of Renaissance
Charter School, Inc. who took an oath and is personally known to me.erhas-produced-
s S s
[describe identification]
(SEAL) Ayl Df.
Signatyft — Notary Public
My commission expires: 93/.9(/5)05?/ HEp.(y ETTH ‘bo,(f-'mﬁf/

Printed Name of Notary Public

o HENRYETTA DORFMAN
9 Notary Public - State of Florida

Commission & GG 059806
My Comm. Expires Fen 5, 2021
Bandad through National Notary Assn,




Renaissance Charter School at Plantation - 5023
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SPONSOR

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: By

Donna P. Korn, Chair

Approved as to Form egal Content:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

Office of the General Ct@gscl




Renaissance Charter School at University — 5048
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER SCHOOL RENEWAL AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement is made and entered
into as of this day of 2020, by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
[hereinafter referred to as “Sponsor™],
and having its principal place of business located at
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC
a Florida not-for-profit organization
[hereinafter referred to alternatively as “Renaissance Charter School, Inc.” or “School”],
and having its principal place of business located at
6278 North Federal Highway, Suite 384
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement
(“Agreement”) on or about June 13, 2017, for a fifteen-year period expiring June 30, 2022,
which incorporated by reference the Charter Renewal Program Review wherein the School was
authorized to operate a charter school (grades K-8); and

WHEREAS, Section 2.B.2: Start Up Date: The Initial start-up of the School shall be
consistent with the beginning of the Sponsor’s public school calendar for each school year. In all
years of operation, the School will follow the public school calendar adopted by the Sponsor
unless otherwise stated and approved in the Application (Appendix 1) or by an amendment to the
is Charter. For the 2019-2020 school year only, the school calendar for this Charter School has
been amended to conduct a teacher planning day on February 14, 2020 and reschedule a student
contact/instructional day to March 17, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Renaissance Charter School, Inc., desires to amend the Agreement to
reflect a change in its 2019-2020 academic school calendar; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
terms herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1.01  Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated within
this Amendment by reference.



Renaissance Charter School at University — 5048
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

1.02  Change 0f2019-2020 School Year Calendar: The School’s 2019-2020
academic school calendar is hereby revised to reflect the 2019-2020 school year calendar

changes stated in the recitals.

1.03  Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents: In the event of a
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

(a) This First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement;
then

(b)  The Charter School Renewal Agreement; then

(c) The Charter Application.

1.04  Other Provisions. as Amended, Remain in Force: Except as expressly provided
herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.05  Authority: Each person signing the First Amendment to the Charter School
Renewal Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal
power to execute this First Amendment to the Charter School Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to
Charter School Renewal Agreement as of the day and year first above written.



Renaissance Charter School at University — 5048
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SCHOOL
(Corporate Seal) RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL,
INC.
o ’ (
Attest: by: 74 / év
Secret Name and Title

/ —or

m V4
| Witdess
g iale (4 )QQ)UQ A

STATE OF /0K 1D A

COUNTY OF J3 4 1.44)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thisér_f day of JTAXGAKY

Z°A49 by /{E/U /7179*! /( 0 as Chair of Renaissance
Charter School, Inc. who took an oath and is personally known to me-or-has-preduced

dentification.

[describe identification]

(SEAL)

Signaﬁe - Not:;ry Pﬂblic
My commission expires: Qs 0-5’/”? 6/ AELKS ETTH )MF/W%/

Printed Name of Notary Public

) HENRYETTA DORFMAN
= Notary Public - State of Florida

E Commission # GG 069806
My Comm. Expires Feb 5, 2021




Renaissance Charter School at University — 5048
First Amendment to Charter School Renewal Agreement

FOR THE SPONSOR

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: By

Donna P. Korn, Chair

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools




